would receive or pay to terminate the contracts at the balance sheet date.

Credit related commitment and contingencies

The net fair value of these items was not calculated as estimated fair values are not readily ascertainable. These financial

instruments generally relate to credit risks and attract fees in line with market prices for similar arrangements. They are not

presently sold nor traded. The fair value may be represented by the present value of fees expected to be received, less

associated costs.

48 PR IOR  YEAR  ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the Group and the Company changed its accounting policy with respect to the MASB Standard 25 “Income

Taxes”.

In the previous years, certain deductible temporary differences were not taken up as their realisation was not assured beyond

reasonable doubt as required by the previous standard. Under MASB Standard 25 “Income Taxes”, these are now recognised

as deferred tax assets, to the extent that it is probable that future profit will be available for their utilisation.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:
As Effect of

previously change in As

reported policy restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group

At 1 January 2002

Balance sheet:

Deferred tax assets (645) 291,169 290,524

Deferred tax liabilities (1,631) (17,161) (18,792)

Retained profit 1,161,070 165,891 1,326,961

Statutory reserve 857,471 108,117 965,588

notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003

commerce asset-holding berhad (50841-W)198

48 PR IOR  YEAR  ADJUSTMENT  (CONT INUED )

As Effect of

previously change in As

reported policy restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group (Continued)

As 31 December 2002

Balance sheet:

Deferred tax assets (645) 291,343 290,698

Deferred tax liabilities (1,631) (10,369) (12,000)

Retained profit 1,503,168 179,820 1,682,988

Statutory reserve 1,057,600 101,154 1,158,754

Income statement:

Taxation 155,247 (6,966) 148,281

Profit after taxation 592,326 6,966 599,292

The Company

At 1 January 2002

Balance sheet:

Retained profit 453,060 (15,619) 437,441

Deferred tax liability – 15,619 15,619

As at 31 December 2002

Balance sheet:

Retained profit 437,189 (5,120) 432,069

Deferred tax liability – (5,120) (5,120)

Income statement:

Taxation (6,161) 10,499 4,338

Profit after taxation 39,247 10,499 49,746

49 AUTHOR ISAT ION  FOR  ISSUE  OF  F INANC IAL  STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors

on 12 March 2004.

notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003

commerce asset-holding berhad (50841-W) 199

shareholders’ statistics as at February 27, 2004

ANALYSI S OF  SHAREHOLDING S

Category Holders % Shares %

1 - 99 273 1.38 6,569 0.00
100 - 1,000 4,221 21.29 3,876,598 0.15
1,001 - 10,000 11,603 58.54 51,241,947 1.95
10,001 - 100,000 2,758 13.91 82,186,664 3.13